Settlement Amount to the Settlement Administrator in accordance with the terms of

this Agreement.  Defendant will pay the Gross Settlement Amount to the Settlement

Administrator within five (5) calendar days of the Effective Date.

Q. “Gross Settlement Amount” means One Million, Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars

and Zero Cents ($1,700,000.00) that Defendant must pay into the QSF in connection

with this Settlement, inclusive of the sum of the (1) Net Settlement Amount, (2)

Settlement Administration Costs, (3) Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Counsel

Litigation Expenses Payment, (4) Class Representative Service Award, and (5) the

[...]

Based on these Recitals that are a part of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows: 

III. TERMS OF AGREEMENT

A. Defendant’s Settlement Consideration and Payment.

1. Gross Settlement Amount. In full and complete settlement of the Action, and

in exchange for the releases set forth below, Defendant will pay One Million,

Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($1,700,000.00) as the

Gross Settlement Amount. The Parties agree that this is a non-reversionary

Settlement and that no portion of the Gross Settlement Amount shall revert to

Defendant. Other than the Defendant’s share of employer payroll taxes as

provided in Section III.A.6 below, Defendant shall not be required to pay more

[...]

have the right to revoke the Settlement, and it will remain binding.  

10. Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment.  

Defendant understands, and will not oppose, a motion for attorneys’ fees not 

to exceed one-third of the Gross Settlement Amount, currently estimated to 

be Five Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty-Six dollars and 

Zero Cents ($566,666.00) and attorneys’ expenses supported by declaration 

not to exceed Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($30,000.00). The

Class Counsel Fees Payment and Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment 

approved by the Court shall be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount.